Fund by resolution adopted on April 28, 1915, the Board of Estimate and Appor- 
tionment hereby authorizes the Comptroller to issue corporate stock of The City 

5395 	of New York in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York 
Charter, to an amount not exceeding six hundred thirty-eight thousand dollars 
($638,000), the proceeds to the amount of the par value thereof to be used by 
the Department of Docks and Ferries for the construction of a pier at the foot 

5357 	
of Thirty-fifth Street, Borough of Brooklyn". 

5397 -he amended to make the amount read "six hundred and eighty-six thousand dollars 
5398 5398 ($686.000)". 

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted. 

In connection therewith the Deputy and Acting Comptroller presented the follow-
ing report of the Corporate Stock Budget Committee and offered the following 
resolution: 

June 22, 1915.

[...]

following report and offered the following resolutions: 
June 21, 1915. 

having its offices at 42 Whitehall Street, New York City, of a pier to be built at or 
near the foot of 35th Street, Borough of Brooklyn, about one thousand seven hun-
dred and thirty-nine feet (1739 feet) long and one hundred and seventy-five feet (175 
feet) wide, together with bulkhead extending from a point about one hundred and 
thirty-seven and one-half feet (1371/2 feet) north of said pier to a point ninety-five 
feet (95 feet) south of said pier, together with a shed and appurtenances on said

[...]

At the time of the commencement of the lease, there shall be a 
depth of water in the slips adjacent to the premises leased of at least thirty feet 
(30 feet) at mean low water, extending outshore from a line fifty feet (50 feet) 
westerly from the bulkhead line. The lessee shall furnish a bond in the sum of 
eighty-five thousand dollars ($85,000), with surety or sureties to be approved by 
the Comptroller of the City of New York, for the faithful performance of all the 
terms and conditions of the lease. The remaining terms and conditions of the lease 
shall he similar to those contained in leases of wharf property now used by the

[...]

Repair and Electric Welding Company of the following described property in the 
Borough of Brooklyn, City of New York : Beginning at a point in a line one hun-
dred feet (100 feet) east of and parallel with the bulkhead line adopted by the 
Commissioner of Docks June 30th, 1908, where the same is intersected by a line 
drawn one hundred and fifty-two feet (152 feet) north of and parallel with the 
northerly side of the 35th Street pier, adopted by the Commissioner of Docks June 
30th, 1908, and running thence eastwardly and at right angles to said bulkhead line 
one hundred and thirty feet (130 feet) ; thence southwardly and parallel with the 
bulkhead line above described two hundred and twelve feet (212 feet) ; thence west-
wardly and at right angles to the bulkhead line above described one hundred and 
thirty feet (130 feet) ; thence northwardly and parallel with the bulkhead line above 
described two hundred and twelve feet (212 feet) to the point or place of beginning. 
The lease to be for a term of ten (10) years from the date that the pier at the :oot 
of 35th Street, and shed thereon, shall be completed and ready for occupancy, as cer- 
tified by the Chief Engineer of the Department of Docks and Ferries, with privilege

[...]

years shall be at the rate of Fifteen Cents (15c.) per square foot per annum, and 
for each renewal term ten per cent. (10%) advance on the rental for the preceding 
term. The lessee shall have the privilege of erecting and maintaining. during the term 
of the lease. a machine shop about two hundred and twelve feet (212 feet) by one 
hundred and thirty feet (130 feet), in accordance with plans to be submitted to and 
approved by the Chief Engineer of the Department of Docks and Ferries. The said 
machine shop and any and all structures erected or maintained under the lease by

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 180 of the Greater New 

York Charter, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby recommend to the 
Board of Estimate and Apportionment that the Comptroller be authorized to issue 
corporate stock to the amount of thirty-eight thousand six hundred dollars ($38,600), 
the proceeds to be used for the construction of a shed on pier at the foot of West 
23rd Street, Borough of Manhattan. 

Which resolution was unanimously adopted. 

Dock Department-Proposed Lease to the United States Steel Products Com-
pany of the Marginal Street Area Between 28th and 29th Streets, South